Article S7: To see if the Town will vote to amend Article III (Wiring Inspector) and Article IV (Inspector of Gas Piping and Appliances) of Chapter 45 (Officers and Employees) of the Code of Marion, by removing the stricken text and adding the bold/underlined text to read as follows:

Article III Wiring Inspector Inspectors of Wiring, Plumbing, and Gas Fitting

[Adopted as Art. VI-of Bylaws]

45-3 Appointment; term

[Amended 5-10-2021 ATM by Art. 44]

The Select Board shall appoint <u>Inspectors and Alternate Inspectors of Wiring. Plumbing, and Gas Fitting in accordance with MGL c. 166 § 32, MGL c. 143 § 11, and MGL c. 143 § 30 respectively, to a three-year term. They shall, before entering upon official duties, be sworn to the faithful performance thereof in accordance with MGL c. 41 § 107. A Wiring Inspector and an Alternat Wiring Inspector each year in March, their terms to expire the following June 30'</u>

45-4 Powers and duties

[Amended 5-10-2021-ATM by Art. 44]

The Inspector of Wires, with the approval of the Select Board, shall make rules and regulations. Subject to the requirements of the General Laws, covering the installation of electric wires within the Town of Marion, and they shall be filed with the Town Clerk. It shall be the duty of the Inspectors to enforce all provisions, as applicable, of the National. State, and local codes and respond to all emergency calls as required.

45-5 Notification of electrical work to be performed Fee

Whoever proposes to install wires, conduits, apparatus, fixtures, or other appliances for carrying or using electricity for heat, light, or power purposes, within any building or connected to any building, shall notify the Inspector of Wires in writing before proceeding with the work. There shall be a fee charged for each inspection made by said Inspectors, the amount of which fee shall be determined by the Select Board.

Article IV Inspector of Gas Piping and Appliances

[Adopted as Art. XIII of the Bylaws]

45-6 Appointment

[Amended 5-10-2021 ATM by Art. 44]

The Select Board shall during each year appoint one of more Inspectors of Gas Piping and Gas Appliances who shall serve at the pleasure of the Board.

45-7 Qualifications

The Inspectors of Gas Piping and Gas Appliances shall be master plumbers as defined by the MGL e.142 §1.

45-8 Enforcement duties

It shall be the duty of the Inspector of Gas Piping and Gas Appliances to enforce the provisions of the Massachusetts Code for Installation of Gas Appliances and Gas Piping

45-9 Fee

[Amended 5-10-2021 ATM by Art. 44]

There shall be a fee charged for each inspection made by said inspectors, the amount of which fee shall be determined by the Select Board.

or take any other action thereon.

Finance Committee has no recommendation, as no financial impact Select Board Recommends